
A G E N D A 
REGULAR MEETING ON OCTOBER 17, 2024 

2:30 P.M. AT OAKDALE, NEW YORK 
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82300614194  
Or One tap mobile :+16468769923,,82300614194# US (New York) 

+16469313860,,82300614194# US Or Telephone: 
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 

+1 646 876 9923 US (New York) 
+1 646 931 3860 US+1 309 205 3325 US 

Webinar ID: 823 0061 4194 

 
RECOGNITION: Drinking Water Champion, Assemblyman Fred W. Thiele, Jr. New York State 
Assembly 
 
MINUTES FOR APPROVAL 
 

1. Regular Meeting – September 26, 2024 
 
Special Meeting – October 9, 2024 
 

CONTRACTS- EXTEND-ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED ON CONSENT  
Items 2a through 2d on agenda approved with one resolution on motion made 
by______, duly seconded by _______, and unanimously carried. 
 
2a. Contract 7921- grading, material placement, clearing, excavating and 
miscellaneous sitework (Zone B/ Eastern Zone); April 1, 2025-March 31, 2026- 
extend with D.F. Stone Contracting Ltd., Medford, NY 
 
2b. Contract 7929B- furnish and deliver gate valves and butterfly vales (line items 
6,7, and 8); April 1, 2025- March 31, 2026- extend with Mueller Co. LLC, Decatur 
Illinois 
 
2c. Contract 8014B- furnish and deliver cement lined ductile iron pipe (push-on and 
flanged), group II; April 2025-March 31, 2026- extend with Metrofab Pipe Inc., 
Plainview, NY 
 
2d. Contract 8020B- construction of asphalt driveways, paved yard areas and 
walkways- Eastern Zone; February 1, 2025- January 31, 2026- extend with CAC 
Contracting Corporation, Mattituck, NY  

 
 

CONTRACTS- AWARD/ REJECT 
 
3a. Contract 8071- furnish and install pioneer HVLS fans in Oakdale and West 
Hampton Stores, November 1, 2024-October 31, 2025; award to lowest bidder, 
Enertech Associates Inc, East Meadow, NY.  

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82300614194


3b. Contract 8072- repainting and repair work of granular activated carbon (GAC) systems 
at various authority owned properties, December 1, 2024-April 30th, 2025; award to sole 
bidder Enecon Northeast APS Inc, Farmingdale, NY. 

 
CONTRACTS- DELEGATE AWARD TO CEO 
 

4a. Contract 8051- delegate authority to the CEO award: 

Project I - general construction of New York water mains and appurtenances by open 
cut in Manorville and Calverton- Phase one.  

Project II - Installation of new water main and appurtenances by directional boring 
technology in Manorville and Calverton.  

Project III - Installation of new water service taps and meter assemblies in Manorville 
and Calverton.  

4b. Contract 8076- delegate authority to the CEO to award installation of new water 
service lines and service taps in designated areas of Brookhaven.  
 

RATIFICATION OF AWARD 
5a. Contract 8077- ratification of award to Bancker Construction Corp for Project I 
extension of water main and installation of services; and to Asplundh Construction 
LLC for Project II restoration services.  
 

CONTRACTS-RESCIND AWARD 
6a. Contract 8039- rescind contract to FE Eastwood for Construction of Well Head 
Enclosures and authorize CEO to award to next responsive bidder.  

 
GENERAL 

EQUIPMENT 
7a. Transportation, $9,500 Blanket Authorization Request 
The Transportation Department seeks approval to issue a Blanket Authorization to 
Fastenal of Bellport, in the amount of $9,500 under Suffolk County Contract.  
 

 7b. Transportation, 2025 Kenworth T280 Aero Truck 
The Transportation Department seeks approval to purchase one (1) 2025 Kenworth 
T280 Aero Truck with Knapheide 7165HR Body, for use by the Construction 
Maintenance Department, from Gabrielli Truck Sales LTD, Medford in the total 
amount of $307,873.  
 
7c. Stores, Purchase of Power Operator Parts  
Stores seeks to purchase various Power Operator parts from Mueller Co., Decatur 
IL, that are used daily by the Construction Maintenance department. In the amount 
of $12,687.54.  



7d. Transportation, Purchase of Subframes 
The Transportation Department seeks to purchase four replacement subframes 
from Brand FX Body Company of Fort Worth, TX in the amount of $8,524.52 and 
associated freight costs provided their terms and conditions are approved by Legal.  
 
 7e. Customer Service, Extension Itron Master Sales Agreement  
The Customer Service Department seeks to extend the Itron, Liberty Lake, WA 
Masters Sales agreement for an additional three years.  

 
BUDGET-  

8a. Budget Amendment #5- F/Y/E May 31, 2025 
Authorize an increase to Item 031 in the amount of $800,000 and an increase to 
Item 035 in the amount of $600,000; this will increase the capital budget of $104.4 
million to $105.8 million. 

 
MEETINGS, SEMINARS, TRAININGS, CONFERENCES 

9a. Webex LIMS Admin Classes  
Authorize the attendance of Matthew Charland, Junior Applications Developer to 
attend the weeklong class that will be taken remotely at a cost of $3100.  

 
INVOICES- To be paid from the Operating Fund: 
 10a. Association of Metropolitan Water Agencies   Total: $22,800.00 
 10b. Bond, Schoeneck & King      Total: $1,722.50 
 10c. Dvirka & Bartilucci      Total: $18,412.75 
 

 
NEXT MEETING- Scheduled for Wednesday, November 20th, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. at Oakdale. 
 
NEW BUSINESS & PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION  
 















SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: October 10, 2024 

TO: Chairman/Board Members 

FROM: Jeff Szabo, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Extension of Contract 8020B - Construction of Asphalt Driveways, Paved Yard Areas and 
Walkways - Eastern Zone 
February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2026       

EXTEND: CAC Contracting Corporation 
Mattituck, New York 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CAC Contracting Corporation, by way of the attached letter, has agreed to extend the subject contract for a second 
year, representing the first of two (2) possible one-year extensions. 

Original contract award for the Eastern Zone, March 2024, was to CAC in the estimated annual amount of $292,178 
and expires in January 2025. As of October 10, 2024, CAC has been paid no expenditures under this contract. This 
contract is currently in its first year. 

CAC Contracting Corporation currently holds one (1) additional contract with the Authority: 

Contract No. 7910C - Replacement of Asphalt & Bituminous Shoulders, awarded in March 2023, in the estimated 
annual amount of $1,465,735, expires February 2026. As of October 10, 2024, CAC Contracting Corporation has 
been paid approximately $7,526,242 against this contract. In the first year of this contract, March 1, 2023 to February 
29, 2024, $4,448,462 was paid to CAC Contracting Corporation. In the current contract year, March 1, 2024 to 
October 10, 2024, $3,077,780 has been paid to CAC Contracting Corporation. 

CAC’s performance on the above referenced contract is satisfactory.  

Engineering recommends granting the one-year contract extension to CAC Contracting Corporation. 

Reviewed by: 

J. Pokorny, Deputy, CEO Operations    1 
T. Kilcommons, Chief Engineer & Director of

       Research & Engineering    1 

Purchasing Clerk:  D. Puma 
Purchasing Manager: V. Stewart 

 Attachment: 1 Memo 

















































SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 

TO:  Jeffrey W. Szabo, CEO 

FROM:  Alyson Bass, Attorney 

RE: Contract 8039 – Construction of Well Head Enclosure Buildings with Precast Concrete Walls and 
Wood Frame Roofs on Existing Foundations;  

Delegation of Authority to Rescind Contract, Select New Contractor, and Execute Contract 

Date: October 17, 2024 

       

At the June 18th, 2024 Board Meeting, the board awarded Contract 8039 – Construction of Well Head 
Enclosure Buildings with Precast Concrete Walls and Wood Frame Roofs on Existing Foundations to D.F. 
Eastwood Construction Corp d/b/a All Island Fence & Railing (“D.F. Eastwood”) as low bidder, in the amount 
of $984,900.00. 
 
This award was made following a pre-award meeting where terms were reiterated including fixed unit prices, 
the inability of the Authority to determine in advance the exact quantity of buildings to be constructed, and 
payment structure. 
 
However, on October 17, 2024, D.F. Eastwood formally requested to be released from the contract based on 
its anticipated inability to perform. As it stands, D.F. Eastwood is unable to meet the project demands without 
pre-payment for other and further project materials, which is inapposite to the terms and conditions of the 
Contract.  Prior to the request to be released from its obligations, D.F. demanded an up-front payment of 
$500,000 to purchase all of the items related to the contract.   
 
For purposes of expediency and in accordance with the department’s recommendation, it is requested that 
the board authorize the CEO to execute any and all documents required to rescind or cancel this contract 
together with the preservation of all rights for the Authority to seek damages through available remedies. 

Moreover, it is requested that the board further delegate to the CEO, the authority to award Contract 8039 to 
the next responsive bidder.  































SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT:  

EXTEND: 

 October 17, 2024 

 Chairman/Board Members 

Jeff Szabo, Chief Executive Officer 

Extension of Master Sales Agreement – F&D Parts to Maintain SCWA Mobile Auto Meter Reading 
System  
October 26, 2016 to May 31, 2027 

Itron, Inc. 
Liberty Lake, Washington

Itron, Inc., by way of the attached amendment, has agreed to extend the subject sales agreement for three (3) additional 
years. 

Original Master Sales Agreement with Itron, Inc. was dated October 26, 2016 and fully executed on June 14, 2017. 
Amendment No. 1, June 1, 2019, extended the agreement for three years with two successive one (1) year extensions 
being taken, with the agreement expiring on May 31, 2024.  

Customer Service has successfully utilized the Itron equipment and parts these past eight years and is requesting 
SCWA remain with Itron for an additional three years. The mobile auto meter reading system parts and maintenance 
standardization has allowed SCWA to reliably obtain actual meter reads for our customer base and repair old or faulty 
equipment in a timely fashion. Itron has also agreed to hold their current pricing firm for the first year of the extension. 

To date, $18,948,833 has been paid to Itron Inc. under the subject agreement. 

Itron, Inc. currently holds no other agreements or contracts with the Authority, 

Customer Service recommends granting the three-year extension to Itron, Inc. 

1 

Reviewed by: 

F. Tassone, Deputy, CEO Customer Service  

Purchasing Clerk:  D. Puma 
Purchasing Manager: J. Deubel 

Attachment:  1 memo, 1 addendum 



00057264.0 

Amendment V24.10.001 Page 1 of 1 Itron Confidential 

Fourth Amendment 
This Fourth Amendment (this “Amendment”) is effective as of the last date of execution below the (“Amendment 
Effective Date”).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Itron, Inc. (“Itron”) and Suffolk County Water Authority (“Customer”) entered into that certain Master 
Sales Agreement Terms and Conditions with an effective date of October 26, 2016 (the “Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement for the purpose of reinstating the Agreement term; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations below, Itron and Customer agree to the 
foregoing recitals and as follows:  

1 Capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have their meanings specified 
in the Agreement. 

 

2 Section 5.1 Term is hereby replaced with the following: 
 

“5.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall be from October 26, 2016 through May 31, 2027.” 
 

3 Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect.  In the event of a conflict or ambiguity between this Amendment and the Agreement, this 
Amendment shall control. 

 

4 This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, which may be delivered by email, facsimile transmission or 
similar means.  

 

 
INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, each party represents and warrants that it has all necessary power and 
authority to enter into this Amendment to the Agreement. 

AGREED:  

 

Itron, Inc.  Suffolk County Water Authority 
   

\si2\  \si1\ 
Signature  Signature 

   
\na2\  \na1\ 

Printed Name  Printed Name 
   

\ti2\  \ti1\ 
Title  Title 

   
\ds2\  \ds1\ 
Date  Date 

 

 



SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
Oakdale, Long Island, New York 

 
I N T E R O F F I C E   C O R R E S P O N D E N C E 

 
DATE:  October 15, 2024 

 
TO:  Jeff Szabo, Chief Executive Officer 
 
FROM:  Christopher Cecchetto, Chief Financial Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Budget Amendment #5 – F/Y/E May 31, 2025 
  
 
  
In accordance with the attached memo from Brendan Warner, approved by Joe Pokorny, we are requesting the 
following fiscal year 2025 budget amendment: 
 
 
 
Budget Increase Request Construction Maintenance 
 
Increase to item 031 (Construction Contracts – Tapping) in the amount of $800,000 
 
Increase to item 035 (Developer Contracts) in the amount of $600,000 
 
This change will increase the capital budget of $104.4 million to $105.8 million; costs will be recovered through 
capital reimbursement revenues. 
 
Please include this on the Board Agenda for members' consideration, at their next meeting of October 17, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CC:ms 
attachment 
 
c: B. Warner, J. Pokorny, L. Preller, S. Hannan 
 
FIN-24-085 





SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
Laboratory 

 
I N T E R O F F I C E   C O R R E S P O N D E N C E 

 
DATE:   October 8, 2024 
 
TO:   Jeffrey Szabo, CEO 
   
FROM:  Thomas Schneider, Director of Water Quality & Lab Services  
 
SUBJECT: Board Approval for to attend the LabWare Administration I Course  
 
I would like Matthew Charland, a recently hired Junior Applications Developer, 
to attend the LabWare Administration class that can be taken remotely. This 
course is suitable for key project team members to familiarize themselves with 
the basic operational principles of LabWare. The Admin I class is a prerequisite 
for future LabWare training classes. I would like to make arrangements for 
Matthew to take the weeklong class at the laboratory in Hauppauge. 
 
If you concur, I would like to obtain the Board’s approval for Matthew Charland 
to attend the LabWare Admin I class at a cost of $3100. 



Matthew Charland Possible WebEx LIMS 
Admin Classes 

 

Week of 11/11/2024 

Week of 12/09/2024 

 

Cost of class is  3,100.00 USD per person. 

 

Course Description from website: 

This course is suitable for anyone who wishes to familiarize themselves with the basic 
operational principles of LabWare LIMS - e.g. key project team members or new System 
Administrators. No pre-requisites are required. We assume that you have never used 
LabWare LIMS before. 
Please note that attending the LIMS Admin 1 course does not confer certification. Students 
who wish to become certified LabWare System Administrators must pass the System 
Administration assessment as part of Admin 2, which focuses on the skills that they need 
in order to support a live LabWare system. 

 

 

DAY 1: Introduction to LabWare 8 
This is a high-level overview of the system. Topics include: Navigating LabWare 8, the Basic 
Sample Lifecycle, LIMS Data Structure, Sample Management Interfaces, Configuration 
Overview, and System Security / User Management. 

 
DAY 2: Major Static Data 
Students will focus on items of Static Data that constitute the bulk of the initial data load 
and necessitate regular maintenance thereafter: Analyses (incl. Calculations), Test Lists, 
Products, Sample Login Templates, and Visual Workflows. 

 
DAY 3: Data Management 
The focus is on key configuration for data management. Topics include: Instruments, 
Standard and Reagents, and configuration of sample management parent objects. 



 
DAY 4: Further Configuration 
The day starts with a session on Visual Workflows configuration and continues with an 
overview of the Changes Manager and LabWare Support. 
Several options for configuring the system are then presented to reflect various 
requirements. An introduction to LIMS Basic is available. 

 
DAY 5: End-of-course Assessment 
The morning is taken up entirely by the assessment, after which students are free to leave. 
Some LabWare Training Centers may offer further tuition in the afternoon. See individual 
class details for more information. 

 

The payment deadline is 21 days prior to the start date of the class, at 1:00pm East Coast 
time. The training course must be paid, in full, prior to the payment deadline. Partial 
payment will not be accepted. LabWare reserves the right to cancel unpaid seats after the 
payment deadline and make those seats available to other customers. 
 
Within 48 hours of registration, you will receive a link via email to our online credit card 
payment portal. 
NOTE: Payment is due upon class registration. If you have any questions or need 
assistance, please email NAadmin@labware.com, or call us at (302) 658-8444 and ask for 
the Finance Department. 

 

All cancellations must be made in writing, via email, to trainingna@labware.com. LabWare 
will refund the registration fee for any cancellation made prior to the payment deadline. 
LabWare will refund the registration fee for cancellations made after the payment deadline 
only if the cancelled seats are subsequently purchased by other customers. LabWare will 
not issue refunds for partial attendance. 
 
If the number of enrollments at the time of the payment deadline is insufficient, LabWare 
may cancel the class in its entirety at that time. Classes will not be canceled after the 
payment deadline except for reasons beyond LabWare's control. LabWare will refund the 
registration fees for all cancelled classes. 



INVOICES-BOARD MEETING-OCTOBER 17, 2024
VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN WATER AGENCIES ASSOCIATION DUES (JANUARY 1-DECEMBER 31, 2025) 22800.00
TOTAL 22800.00

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING LABOR COUNSEL SERVICES DURING SEPTEMBER 2024 1475.00
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING LABOR COUNSEL SERVICES DURING SEPTEMBER 2024 247.50
TOTAL 1722.50

DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 1635.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 1429.50
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 1058.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 1008.50
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 1095.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 596.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 714.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 400.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 400.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 400.00
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 5205.75
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 3912.50
DVIRKA & BARTILUCCI TANK ENGINEERING SERVICES 558.00
TOTAL 18412.25


	October 2024 Board Meeting Agenda - DRAFT.pdf
	Extension of Contract No. 7921
	Extension of Contract No. 7929B
	Extension of Contract No. 8014B
	Extension of Contract No. 8020B
	Award/ Reject Contract No. 8071
	Award/ Reject Contract No. 8072
	Delegate Award to CEO Contract No. 8051
	Delegate Award to CEO Contract No. 8076
	Confirm Award Contract No. 8077
	 Rescind Award Contract No. 8039
	Equipment, Transportation, $9,500 Blanket Authorization Request 
	Equipment, Transportation, Purchase of One 2025 Kenworth T280 Aero Truck with Knapheide 7165HR Body
	Equipment, Stores, Purchase of Power Operator Parts
	Equipment, Transportation, Purchase of Subframes
	Equipment, Customer Service Extension of Master Sales Agreement 
	Finance- Budget Amendment #5
	Finance- Budget Increase for 031- Construction Contract Tapping and 035- Developer Contracts 
	Conferences & Training, Labware  Administration I Course 
	Invoices- October 2024



